# 505961858 03/11/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6008565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN EARL AUSTON JR	03/03/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOD MAFIA LLC
Street Address:	9797 BRECKENRIDGE DRIVE
City:	MAGNOLIA
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77354

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7210706

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (618)655-9640

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-889-8000

**Email:** rendsley@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 105 WEST VANDALIA STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107111-651669
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA L. ENDSLEY, PARALEGAL
SIGNATURE:	/Rebecca L. Endsley/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2020

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Assignment - 7210706#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - 7210706#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment - 7210706#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment - 7210706#page4.tif

PATENT 505961858 REEL: 052083 FRAME: 0542

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Earl Auston Jr. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), for an invention relating to Suspension Lift Brackets and has executed an application for a United States patent based thereon, which patent was issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under Patent No. 7,210,706; issued on May 1, 2007 (the "INVENTION");

AND, WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the founder and owner of J. Auston
Fabrications LLC, a Colorado limited liability company with offices at 105 Falcon Hills
Drive, Highlands Ranch, CO 80126 (the "SELLER");

AND, WHEREAS, MOD MAFIA LLC, having its principal place of business at 9797 Breckenridge Drive, Magnolia, TX 77354 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights under the INVENTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and SELLER each hereby agree to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said INVENTION, including said United States application, any other United States applications (including divisional, continuing or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said invention or any part thereof.

72349582.4

1 of 4 De

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 052083 FRAME: 0543** 

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR or SELLER had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND ASSINGOR and SELLER hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said INVENTION or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR and SELLER hereby agree, for themselves and their heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE or SELLER fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR and SELLER hereby covenants for themselves and their legal representatives, successors and assigns, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR and SELLER have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed all right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that neither ASSIGNOR or SELLER have executed nor will execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

MNP 2014 / 2

72349582.4

**PATENT** 

. REEL: 052083 FRAME: 0544 **ASSIGNOR:** 

John Earl Auston Jr.

SELLER:

J. Auston Fabrications LLC

John End Auston It Procident

Date: 3/3/20

1 NW 3 of 4 Au

72349582.4

PATENT REEL: 052083 FRAME: 0545 ASSIGNEE:

MOD MAFIA LLC

Mark W Pyles Co-Founder

Date

(H) 4 of 4 All

72349582.4

PATENT REEL: 052083 FRAME: 0546

RECORDED: 03/11/2020